

**SECTION IV**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NO. 8 – 9 OF 2016**

(Application for seeking abatement of instant appeal : filed by Mr. Rishi Malhotra)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2696-2697 OF 2013**

WITH

**INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NO. 4 – 5 OF 2016**

(Application for substitution : filed by Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh)

WITH

**INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NO. 6 – 7 OF 2016**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application :  
filed by Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh)

Geeta

...Appellant

**Versus**

Anjana Devi (Dead)

...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter alongwith application for seeking abatement of instant appeal was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.06.2016, when the following order was passed :-

**“List the matter after two weeks.”**

It is submitted that application for seeking abatement of instant Civil Appeal filed by Mr. Rishi Malhotra, counsel for the deceased sole respondent alongwith supporting affidavit of Advocate's Clerk. The same has been registered as I.A. No. 8-9 of 2016 and are placed with appeal paperbooks..

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 11.07.2016 filed application for condonation of delay as there is a delay of 95 days in filing application for substitution and also cured other defects which were pointed out to the counsel in the application for substitution. Application for substitution and condonation of delay has been registered as I.A. Nos. 4 to 7 and are placed with appeal paperbooks.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

-sd/-

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to :-**

1. Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Advocate,  
236, M.C. Setalwad Lawyers Chambers, SCI, New Delhi
2. Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Advocate,  
131, Old Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Rm/c4/roni/2013